MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

Chapter 164

AN ACT Relating to Inventory of Ballots Furnished Polling Places.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 21, § 926, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 926 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following:

The total number of used ballots, unused ballots, spoiled ballots, defective ballots and absentee ballots shall equal the number of ballots furnished by the Secretary of State to the municipal clerk, less the number of absentee ballots issued to voters and not returned.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 165

AN ACT to Regulate Boating on Little Nesowadnehunk (Sourdnahunk) Lake, Piscataquis County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 38, § 243, additional. Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 243, to read as follows:

§ 243. Nesowadnehunk (Sourdnahunk) Lake

No person shall operate any boat or canoe, propelled by motor on Little Nesowadnehunk (Sourdnahunk) Lake, in T. 5, R. 11, Piscataquis County.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 166

AN ACT Relating to Biennial Elections of Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 4792, amended. Section 4792 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 4792. Biennial elections

Biennially, on the even-numbered years, on the first 2nd Tuesday of September, the Penobscot Indians shall hold their election for the choice of governor and lieutenant governor of said tribe, and a representative at the Legislature of this State, and a tribal eommittee council to consist of 12 members of said tribe, each of whom must be at least 21 years of age. The governor shall preside over all meetings of the eommittee council and be a member ex officio. In the absence